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HAWATAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

PARTY: Petitioner HAWATIAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

LIST OF REBUTTAL WITNESSES

NAME/ORGANIZATION/POSITION (List In | TO BE QUALIFIED AS
Order of Appearance) AN SUBJECT MATTER
EXPERT IN:
Scott Ezer/HHF Planners/Principal Planning and Land Use | Master Plan and Environmental Impact Statement
Jay Morford/Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, N/A Project overview and status

Ltd./President

Tom Holliday/ CRE, FRICS — CBRE, Inc./Director
of the Hallstrom Team '

Real estate market
assessment and

Market assessment and economic impacts

economic impacts
Jami Hirota, PE, LSIT, LEED BD+C/Coffman Engineering Engineering and drainage
Engineers/Manager of the Civil Engineering
Department
Tom Nance/Tom Nance Water Resource Hydraulics Ground and surface water
Engineering, Inc./President
Robin M. Lim, P.E./Geolabs, Inc./President Geology Geological survey
Steven L. Montgomery, PH.D/Sole Proprietor Terrestrial invertebrates Invertebrates
Steve Spengler, PH.D./Element Environmental, Environmental Water quality

LLC/Vice President

hydrogeology
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DOCKET NO./PETITIONER: A17-804/ HAWATIAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

PARTY: Petitioner HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

LIST OF REBUTTAL WITNESSES

NAME/ORGANIZATION/POSITION (List In | TO BE QUALIFIED AS
Order of Appearance) AN SUBJECT MATTER
EXPERT IN:
Susan Burr/AECOS, Inc./Vice President Environmental science Wetlands and waters of U.S. jurisdictional limits
Reginald David/Rana Biological Consulting/ Biology Avian and mammalian surveys '
President
Maya LeGrande/LeGrande Biological Surveys Botany Botanical survey
Inc./President
Matt Nakamoto, P.E./Austin, Tsutsumi & Traffic engineering Traffic impact
Associates, Inc./Vice President and Chief
Transportation Engineer
Trisha Kehaulani Watson, J.D., PH.D/Honua Archaeology and Archaeological survey and Cultural assessment
Consulting/Owner Cultural Assessment
Scott Ahrendt/SCI Shared Resources N/A Ethics & Business conduct
LLC/Assistant Vice President, Ethics & Business
Conduct
Justin Soriano N/A Park Operations
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DOCKET NO./PETITIONER: A17-804/HAWATIAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

PARTY: Petitioner HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL LIFE PLAN, LTD.

LIST OF REBUTTAL EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION PARTY: OBJECTIONS ADMIT

44 Photographs of drainage ditch

45 Letter received February 16, 1989 from State of Hawaii, Dept. of Land and
Natural Resources, to Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Association re:
Donation of Land for Addition to Proposed State Veterans Cemetery, Kaneohe,
Oahu

46 Letter dated March 13, 1989 from Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery
Association to Board of Land and Natural Resources re: Donation of Land for
Addition to Proposed State Veterans Cemetery — Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii

47 Letter dated September 21, 1989 from State of Hawaii, Dept. of Defense, to
Hawaii Memorial Park Cemetery Association re: Hawaii State Veterans
Cemetery Project No. 0VS-64-203-1989

48 Gift Deed recorded October 13, 1992 at the Bureau of Conveyances between
Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery and State of Hawaii

49 Amended Letter of Intent dated April 4, 2017 between Hawaii Memorial Park
Cemetery and Ko olaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club

50 Photographs of Damselfly area

51 “Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies in Kane'ohe” article dated August 21, 2017 by
Nate Yuen

52 Statement made by Justin Soriano dated February 27, 2018

53 Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Additional Support Signatures
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RECEIVED FEB 1 6 1589

Mr. John Henry Felix, President
Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Association
P. O. Box 1246

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744-1246
Dear Mr /fﬁ‘

Subject: Donation of Land for Addition to Proposed State
Veterans Cemetery, Kaneohe, Cahu

This is in further reference to your November 12, 1987
letter (copy attached) informing us that in the event a State
Veterans Cemetery is developed on the 89.5 acre parcel of State
land in Kaneohe identified as Tax Map Key: 4-5-33:02, the
Trustees of Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Association will
donate approximately twenty-five (25) acres from its adjoining
lands for addition to the State cemetery site. You indicate
that this 25 acres will be parceled out from the Association's
property identified as Tax Map Key: 4-1-33:01 and is to be used
for the expressed purpose of providing additional land for
internments and the construction of a chapel and related
cemetery facilities,

We are happy to inform you that the State has decided upon
the Kaneohe site for the State's Veterans Cemetery on Oahu.
Accordingly, we would appreciate your providing us with a map

delineating the 25 acre portion that will be donated to the
State,

We appreciate very much the generous and community-minded
gesture of the Trustees in donating this land., We will present
this matter to our Board of Land and Natural Resources for

review and acceptance upon your delineation of the 23 acre
portion.




3

Mr. John Henry Felix, President
Page Two

Meanwhile, please call Sojin Serikaku of our Land
Management staff at 548-6460 if we can be of any assistance in
expediting the land transfer.

Very truly yours,

i

/s

WILLIAM WL PATY
Attachment

cc: Mr. J. Douglas Ihg
Mr. Moses Kealoha
Major General Alexis Lum -
Department of Defense
Mr. Larry Lee - Qffice of Veterans
Services




Hawaiian Memorial Park
Cormotory Ascociat

"Perpetual Endowed Care"
45.425 Kamehameha Highway + Post Office Box 1246 - Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 « Telephone 247-6675

March 13, 1989

Mr. William Paty, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 130
Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Donati o nd for it to opose Vete
[o] - ohe, Oa i

Dear Mr. Paty:

This is to confirm the offer of the Trustees of Hawaiian
Memorial Park Cemetery Association to donate 25 acres of
land, being a portion of Tax Map Key: 4-5-33: 1, as mentioned
in your letter of February 10, 1989,

With the donation of the 25 acres, the Trustees are
agreeable to donating an additional 8 acres on the easterly
side adjacent to the 25-acre parcel. The total 33-acre
parcel is outlined in red on the attached map. Under this
agreement, Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Association
retains eight acres of its land (denoted in green) which was
considered by the State for veterans cemetery use.

With this confirmation offer, Hawaiian Memorial Park
Cemetery Association requests consideration be given to
realign the roadway easement across the State land as shown
on the attached map. This realignment will enable Hawaiian
Memorial Park to service its remaining lands and at the same
time provide the State favorable access for the development
of cemetery plots on both sides of the roadway.

The cost of the access easement improvements is to be
borne by Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery Association, except
for that portion of the roadway directly benefiting the State
Veterans Cemetery.

We trust that this offer of donated land and proposed
access easement improvements meet the objective for
implementation of the much needed State Veterans Cemetery.

" EXHIBIT "46" : .
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STATE OF HAWAII
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OCT 13, 1992 11:01 AM

/

Doc No(s) 92-165790
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GIFT DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, effective as of the 35“Lday of Mm ,
19_42 , HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY, a Hawaii noﬁLprofit
corporation, whose address is 45-425 Kamehameha Highway,
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744, hereinafter referred to as the
wGrantor," and the STATE OF HAWAII, by its Board of Land and
Natural Resources, whose address is 1151 Punchbowl Street,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, hereinafter referred to as the
ngrantee," its successors and assigns;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner in fee simple

- absolute of that certain parcel of land situate at Kalokoai,
Kaneohe, Koolaupoko, Oahu, Hawaii, and designated as wportion
of Royal Patent 7984, Land Commission Award 4452, Apana 13 to

H. Kalama," containing an area of 33.000 acres, more or less;

WHEREAS, Grantee desires the land as an addition to
the Hawail Veterans Memorial Cemetery for future cemetery
purposes and development; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to dedicate and
donate the use of the fee simple absolute title of the real
property unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever
by way of gift deed.

OEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOQURCES
DIVISION OF LAND MANAGEMENT
®, O, 0OX &1
HONOLULU, MAWA)) 96809

EXHIBIT "48"




NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantor,
consideration, the receipt of which is

attached hereto and made parts hereof,
respectively, a survey description and

State of Hawaii.

F, ST

i

profits thereof, and all of the estate

thereto.

st MO

does hereby covenant with the Grantee,

b chall WARRANT AND DEFEND the same unto
successors and assigns, forever, again
demands of all persons whomsoever.

AND the Grantee for itself,

assigns, that the use of the land shal
the Hawaii Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

p AND, the Grantee covenants t
property has had prior approval as to
reservations by the Attorney General p
107-10, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same
improvements, rights, easements, privi

interest of the Grantor, both at law an

for good and valuable
hereby acknowledged,

does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the State of
Hawaii, by its Board of lLand and Natural Resources
parcel of land situate at Kalokoai, Kaneohe, Koolaupoko, Oahu,
Hawail, designated as wportion of Royal Patent 7984, Land
Commission Award 4452, Apana 13 to H. Kalama," containing an
area of 33,000 acres, more or less, mor
in Exhibit "A" and delineated on Exhibit

that certain

e particularly described
"p," both of which are
said exhibits being,
survey map designated

¢.S.F, No. 21,118 and dated November 29, 1989, prepared by the
survey Division, Department of Accounting and Genera

1 Services,

AND the reversions, remainders, rents, income and

, right, title, and
d in equity, therein and

The Grantor for itself, its successors and assigns,

its successors and

assigns, that the Grantor is lawfully seised in fee simple and
possessed of the above-described land and premises, that it has
a good and lawful right to convey the same as aforesaid, that
the same is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and

the Grantee, its
st the lawful claims and

its successors and

assigns, covenants with the Grantor and its successors and

1 pe for an addition to

hat this gift of real
form, exceptions, and
ursuant to section

, together with all
leges and appurtenances

thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining or held and
enjoyed therewith in fee simple unto the Grantee, its
successors and assigns, forever, free
and encumbrances.

and clear of all liens
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF

, HAWAITIAN MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY,

the Grantor herein,,K has cause these presents to pe Auly
executed this 234/, day of oo bt , 19 Q3 .
and the STATE OF HAWAII, the G antee herein, has caused the

seal of the pepartment of lLand and Natural Resources to be

affix%§ a caused these pre
of epttmbey , 19

5ents to be executed this Zg”d day

, both effective as of the day,

month, &nd year first above written.

Approved by the Board of
Land and Natural Resources
at its meeting held on
April 14, 1985.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
/ .

Chana
Deputy Attorn y General

Dated:i *;b 28}

1083E

HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL PARK
CEMETERY

-

And By -

Tts Plkdesl- .

GRANTOR
STATE OF HAWAIIL
- a
hairperson Member

Board of Lan nd

Natural Resources
GRANTEE
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STATE OF HAWAII )
) ss.
cITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

on this A3 day of /.C%U»ﬂ?‘c’»t./uzu , 19 T o—
pefore me appeared \TJehn /%///"V-/LE’//X and

Johh Farias, T , to me personally

known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are
the (Nadmaw gf F1e Bearel _ and Presidet

respectively, of HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY, a Hawail

non-profit corporation, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation
and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation by‘authority of its Board of Directors, and the

caia Charman of the Loard.ana Breoident

acknowledged said instrument to pe the free act and deed of said

corporation.
ot dn farteer)
Notafy Public, dtate of Hawail
commission expires: 5//4'_(,?5{
1083E

-4~




1 STATE OF HAWAII
SURVEY DIVISION

DEPFY, OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SEARVICES
c.e.r. no__ZL.u-_&__ HONOLULU November 29' 1989

PCRTION OF ROYAL PATENT 7984,
LAND COMMISSION AWARD 4452, APANA 13 TO H. KALAMA

Kalokoai, Kaneohe, Koolaupoko, Oahu, Hawaili

Beginning at the northwest corner of this parcel of land and
on the northeast boundary of Grant S-15,608 to Hawaii Housing Authority,

the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey

Triangulation Station "KAILUA®" being 3192.35 feet North and 5023.11 feet

West, thence running by azimuths measured clockwise fram True South:—

R.P. 7984, L.C.Aw. 4452, Ap. 13
to H. Kalama;

\ 1, 273° 30 14" 1552.16 feet along the remainder of
: i R.P. 7984, L.C.AW. 4452, Ap, 13
. \ to H. Kalama;
2. 310° 26' 30" 1189.95 feet along the remainder of

3. 62° 00* 645,00 feet along Grant $~15,608 to Hawaii
Housing Authority;

4. 114° 30° 1870,00 feet along Grant S~15,608 to Hawaii
Housing Authority;

5. 155° o00' 434.82 feet along Grant S-15,608 to Hawaii
Housing Authority to the point
of beginning and containing an
AREA OF 33.000 ACRES.

SURVEY DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
STATE OF HAWAII

By: £ J . ‘kﬂL X e
Ra% S. a'Nil?aﬂnra
rand gurveyor =]

Campiled from map furn.
by Cammunity Planning, Inc.
and Gov't. Survey Records.,

EXHIBIT A _
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Letter of Intent

This non-binding Letter of Intent is being entered into by and between
Hawaiian Memorial Life Plan, Ltd., dba Hawaiian Memorial Park
Cemetery, a domestic for-profit corporation, with its principal place of
business being 1330 Maunakea Street Honolulu, Hawail 96817
(hereinafter referred to as “Hawaiian Memorial Park”) and the
Ko'olaupoko Hawailan Civic Club, a domestic non-profit organization,
with its principal place of business being PO Box 664 Kaneohe,
Hawai'i 96744 (hereinafter referred to “KHCC”) and is effective April 4,
2017, upon execution by both parties,

WHEREAS, Hawaiian Memorial Park owns TMK: [1] 4-5-033:001 located in
Kane'ohe Ahupua'a, in the moku (district) of Ko'olaupoko, on the Island of
O'ahu;

WHEREAS, the Kane'ohe property contains a number of cultural and
historic sites, inciuding, but not limited to, State Inventory of Historic
Properties (SIHP) numbers; 50-80-10-0354, 50-80-10-4684, and 50-80-10-
6930;

WHEREAS, among the numerous cultural and historic sites located on the
property owned by Hawaiian Memorial Park is the Kawa'ewa'e Heiau, a
known wahi pana (storied place) of Ko'olaupoko and temple of the ali'i
(chief) Olopana;

WHEREAS, Hawaiian Memorial Park intends to establish a cultural
preserve on their lands for the purpose of protecting cultural and historic
sites on their property (hereinafier referred to as “cultural preserve");

WHEREAS, Hawaiian Memorial Park intends to establish a formal
relationship with a qualified organization to assist in the management and
stewardship of the cuitural preserve,

WHEREAS, the mission of the Ko'olaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club, one of the
largest and most respected Hawaiian Civic Clubs, is the preservation,
perpgtuation and education on the history, heritage and people of
Ko'olaupoko,

EXHIBIT "49"




WHEREAS, Ko'olaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club has the capacity,
qualifications and interest in working with Hawaiian Memorial Park in the
management and stewardship of the cultural preserve!

WHEREAS, both entities have successfully worked in the Ko'olaupoko area;

WHEREAS, both entities have a demonstrated long time interest in the
heritage and sustainability of the Kane'ohe community;

WHEREAS, both entities agree that increased stewardship and
management is appropriate for the area of the proposed cultural preserve
due to the degradation of sacred cultural sites and continued trespassing
and vandalism within the vicinity of recognized historic sites and other
valued resaurces;

NOW THEREFORE, Hawaiian Memorial Park and Ko'olaupoko Hawalian
Civic Club mutually agree to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. This agreement shall terminate one year from the execution of the
agreement or by mutual written consent of both parties,

2. This agreement shalt be legally non-binding upon both entities;

3. This agreement represents a good faith intent to work towards and
complete the following tasks;

a. Develop a memorandum of agreement that details the
partnership betwesn Hawaiian Memarial Park and Ko'olaupoko
Hawaiian Civic Club regarding the stewardship and
management of the cultural preserve;

b. Cooperatively develop a preservation plan that determines the
best treatment strategies for the resources within the cultural
preserve, and

c. Cooperatively develop a management plan that speaks to the
management and operation of the cultural preserve.

4. Ko'‘olaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club recognizes that it is the intent of
Hawaiian Memoarial Park to place the cultural preserve property within
a conservation easement for the purpose of protecting the historic
sites in perpetuity and Hawalian Memorial Park is in negotiations with
the Hawaiian Islands Land Trust on this issue;




5. 1t is mutually agreed to and understood that should the land be
placed within a conservation easement, Ko'olaupoko Hawaiian Civic
Club would remain the primary community managers and stewards of
the preserve property and Hawaiian Islands Land Trust s role would
be tailored as to not interfere with said stewardship or management;

8. Hawaiian Memorial Park recognizes the cultural preserve contains a
range of significant resources within its boundaries, including, but not
limited to:

a. Heiau

b. Historic sites

c. Native vegetation

d. Wahi pana (storied places or landscapes)

7. Both parties will work cooperatively to implement a Hawaiian burials
element within the cultural preserve,

8. Both parties will work cooperatively to secure the necessary permits,
permissions, and authorities to conduct Hawaiian burials within the
cultural preserve, which would require a land use reclassification or
rezoning; and

9. Hawaiian Memorial Park shall cover all expenses for work under this
Letter.

| HAVE READ THE FOREGOING AND § UNDERSTAND AND AGREE
TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LETTER.

Q&\iw \&mm Areil o 2ol

Alice H , Prasident, Ko'olaupoko Hawalian Civic Club Daté

s Aoad G201
Jay %é %iWaiian Memorial Park Date




AMENDMENT #1 TO EXTEND TERM

This Amendment is made to the Letter of Intent previously executed by and between Hawaiian
Memorial Life Plan, Ltd., dba Hawaiian Memorial Park Cemetery ("Hawaiian Memorial Park”) and
the Ko‘olaupoko Hawatian Civic Club with an effective date of April 4, 2017,

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned to amend the previous
Letter of Intent as follows:

The term of the agreement shall be extended to a periad of four years from the first execution
of the agreement, April 4, 2017, through April 3, 2021, unless terminated earlier by mutual
written consent of both parties.

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

Ko'olaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club

i G "'/? ye / ,
BY.d/ddppC o £7£W5’%aﬂ fﬂ?‘/é&, Ac‘zgaﬂc%w
Frances Leialoha “Rocky” Kaluhiwa ¢~
Its President
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11/20/19 - Today we had camera activity in the damselfly habitat, someone tried to cut and remove our
J cameras,
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Blackline Hawaiian Damselflies in Kane‘ohe | Hawaiian Forest
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http:/hawaiianforest.com/wp/blackline-hawaiian-damselflies-in-kane%ca%bbohe/
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)
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To Amend The Conservation Land Use )
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District For Approximately 53.449 Acres Of )
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a file-marked of the foregoing document was duly served

upon the following AS INDICATED BELOW on January 6, 2020.

DAWN TAKEUCHI-APUNA, ESQ. HAND DELIVERY
Deputy Attorney General

Department of the Attorney General

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

MARY ALICE EVANS, DIRECTOR HAND DELIVERY
Office of Planning, State of Hawai'i

235 South Beretania Street

Room 600, Leiopapa A Kamehameha Bldg.

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

KATHY K. SOKUGAWA, ACTING DIRECTOR HAND DELIVERY
City and County of Honolulu

Department of Planning and Permitting

650 South King Street, 7th Floor

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813




PLANNING COMMISSION HAND DELIVERY
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 7th Floor

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

PAUL S. AOKI, ESQ. HAND DELIVERY
Acting Corporation Counsel -

City and County of Honolulu

Department of Corporation Counsel

530 South King Street, Room 110

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

HUI O PIKOILOA, an unincorporated CERTIFIED MAIL
Association, LIANNE CHING, BETTYE RETURN RECEIPT
HARRIS, RICHARD MCCREEDY, JULIANE REQUESTED
MCCREEDY, JESSE REAVIS, and

GRANT YOSHIMORI

c/o 45-464 Lipalu Street
Kaneohe, Hawai'i 96744

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, January 6, 2020.

Of Counsel:
MATSUBARA, KOTAKE & TABATA BENJAMIN M. MATSUBARA
A Law Corporation CURTIS T. TABATA
Attorneys for Petitioner
HAWAIIAN MEMORIAL LIFE

PLAN, LTD.






